

**BEFORE THE UNITED STATES JUDICIAL PANEL ON
MULTIDISTRICT LITIGATION**

IN RE OPENAI COPYRIGHT LITIGATION

MDL No.

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF OPENAI'S MOTION FOR TRANSFER OF ACTIONS
PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1407 FOR COORDINATED OR CONSOLIDATED
PRETRIAL PROCEEDINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. California Consolidated Class Action.....	2
B. New York Consolidated Class Action	4
C. New York Consolidated News Cases	6
D. New York DMCA Cases	8
E. California YouTube Class Action.....	9
F. Discovery Status and Coordination Efforts	9
III. ARGUMENT	12
A. Transfer of the OpenAI Copyright Actions for Pre-trial Coordination and Consolidation is Appropriate Under 28 U.S.C. § 1407	12
1. These actions involve numerous common questions of fact.	12
2. Centralization will serve the convenience of the parties and witnesses and promote the just and efficient conduct of the actions.	14
B. The Northern District of California is the Superior Transferee Forum	19
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>In re Am. Med. Collection Agency, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 1350 (J.P.M.L. 2019).....	20
<i>In re Auryxia (Ferric Citrate) Pat. Litig.</i> , 412 F. Supp. 3d 1347 (J.P.M.L. 2019).....	16
<i>Authors Guild et al. v. OpenAI, Inc. et al.</i> , Case No. 1:23-cv-08292-SHS, (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Basbanes, et al. v. Microsoft, et al.</i> , Case No. 1:24-cv-00084, (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2024)	4, 5
<i>Center for Investigative Reporting v. OpenAI et al.</i> , Case No. 1:24-cv-04872, (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2024)	6, 7, 10, 13
<i>Chabon et al. v. OpenAI, Inc. et al.</i> , Case No. 3:23-cv-04625, (N.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2023)	3
<i>Daily News et al. v. Microsoft et al.</i> , Case No. 1:24-cv-03285, (S.D.N.Y. April 30, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Fisher-Price Rock 'N Play Sleeper Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 412 F. Supp. 3d 1357 (J.P.M.L. 2019).....	13, 14, 18
<i>In re H & R Block Mortg. Corp. Prescreening Litig.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (J.P.M.L. 2006).....	18
<i>In re Hard Disk Drive Suspension Assemblies Antitrust Litig.</i> , 396 F. Supp. 3d 1374 (J.P.M.L. 2019).....	20
<i>In re Marriott Int’l, Inc., Customer Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 1372 (J.P.M.L. 2019).....	14
<i>Millette et al. v. OpenAI</i> , Case No. 3:24-cv-04710, (N.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2024)	9, 11, 13, 17
<i>In re Plumbing Fixtures</i> , 308 F. Supp. 242 (J.P.M.L. 1970).....	17
<i>Raw Story et al. v. OpenAI</i> , Case No. 1:24-cv-01514, (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2024).....	<i>passim</i>

In re Republic Nat’l-Realty Equities Sec. Litig.,
382 F. Supp. 1403 (J.P.M.L. 1974).....17, 18

Silverman, et al. v. OpenAI, Inc., et al.,
Case No. 3:23-cv-03416, (N.D. Cal. July 7, 2023).....3

The Intercept Media, Inc. v. OpenAI et al.,
Case No. 1:24-cv-01515, (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2024)..... *passim*

The New York Times v. Microsoft et al.,
Case No. 1:23-cv-11195, (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2023) *passim*

Tremblay et al. v. OpenAI et al.,
Case No. 3:23-cv-03223, (N.D. Cal. June 28, 2023)..... *passim*

In re Uber Technologies, Inc., Data Security Breach Litigation,
304 F. Supp. 3d 1351 (J.P.M.L. 2018).....18

Federal Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 501.....1, 2

17 U.S.C. § 1202.....1, 2, 8, 9

28 U.S.C. § 1407..... *passim*

Other Authorities

OpenAI, *OpenAI and journalism* (January 8, 2024)
<https://openai.com/index/openai-and-journalism/>1
